(A)   Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet (as of June 30, 2001).

   (B)   Press Release

   EXHIBIT 7(A)

   The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet is provided for
illustrative purposes only. It illustrates the sale by the Company of 409,636
shares of its common stock and warrants to purchase 307,226 shares of common
stock and the receipt by the Company of approximately $1,150,000 in net proceeds
and the conversion of the remaining 6% convertible debt and interest thereon, as
described in Item 5 of this Form 8-K, as if such transaction occurred prior to
June 30, 2001. It does not purport to represent what the actual financial
position of the Company was prior to June 30, 2001, does not purport to
represent what the actual results of operations or financial position currently
are as a result of the transaction or otherwise, and is not necessarily
indicative of the Company's future operating results.

   Use of Proceeds
   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
  Current Assets
   Cash & Cash Equiv   $  1,184,228   $1,150,000   $  2,334,228
   Accounts Receivable   26,312   26,312
   Prepaid Expenses   166,628   166,628
   ------------   ------------
  Total Current Assets   1,377,168   1,150,000   2,527,168
   ------------   ----------   ------------
  Fixed Asset
   Property, Plant, & Equipment-net   872,778   872,778
   ------------   ------------
  Other Assets
   Investments   275,106   275,106
   Other Assets   159,983   159,983
   ------------   ------------
  Total Other Assets   435,089   435,089
   ------------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  2,685,035   $1,150,000   $  3,835,035
   ------------   ----------   ------------

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
  Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable   $   340,854   $   340,854
   Accrued Expenses   192,143   192,143
   Capital Lease Obligations   366,683   366,683
   Deferred Revenue   5,000   5,000
   ------------   ------------
  Total Current Liabilities   904,680   904,680
   ------------   ------------
  Long Term Liabilities
   6% Convertible Note   78,010   (78,010)   -
   Accrued Interest   8,500   (8,500)   -
   ------------   ----------   ------------
  Total Long Term Liabilities   86,510   (86,510)   -
   ------------   ----------   ------------
  Equity
   Preferred Stock   938,676   86,510   1,025,186
   Common Stock   805   41   846
   Additional Paid-in Capital   24,378,144   1,149,959   25,528,103
   Deferred Compensation   (294,361)   (294,361)
   Retained Earnings   (23,329,419)   (23,329,419)
   ------------   ------------
  Total Equity   1,693,845   1,236,510   2,930,355
   ------------   ----------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY   $  2,685,035   $1,150,000   $  3,835,035
   ------------   ----------   ------------

   -4-

   Exhibit 7(B)

SIGA Technologies Completes Private Placement

NEW YORK, September 20, 2001 -- SIGA Technologies, Inc. (NASDAQ: SIGA and
FRANKFURT: SGW 919 473), a biopharmaceuticals company focusing on antibiotics
and vaccines directed at bacterial infections, announced today the receipt of
$1,159,500 from a private placement of 409,636 shares of common stock and
warrants to purchase 307,226 shares of common stock to a group of investors,